

**CITY OF APPLETON**  
**Department of Public Works**  
**MEMORANDUM**

---

**TO:**  **Finance Committee**  
 **Municipal Services Committee**  
 **Utilities Committee**

**SUBJECT: Award of Contract**

---

**The Department of Public Works recommends that the following described work:**

Unit CC-16 Milis Drive and Eisenhower Drive Sewer & Water

---

**Be awarded to:**

Name: Kruczek Construction Inc.  
Address: 3636 Kewaunee Road  
Green Bay, WI 54311

---

**In the amount of :** \$255,555.55

**With a 5 % contingency of :** \$12,800.00

**For a project total not to exceed :** \$268,355.55

**\*\* OR \*\***

**In an amount Not To Exceed :** \_\_\_\_\_

Budget: \$468,340.00 (per 7/12/16 Finance Committee)  
Estimate: \$339,945.00  
Committee Date: 10/05/16  
Council Date: 10/05/16

Item	Description	Qty./Unit	#1 - Krucezk Construction Unit Price/\$	Total/\$	#2 - PTS Contractors, Inc. Unit Price/\$	Total/\$	#3 - Don E. Parker Exc., Inc. Unit Price/\$	Total/\$	#4 - De Groot, Inc. Unit Price/\$	Total/\$	#5 - Advance Constr., Inc. Unit Price/\$	Total/\$	#6 - Domer, Inc. Unit Price/\$	Total/\$
1.	Furnish & Install 12" Water Main	1,280 lin.ft.	\$29.00	\$37,120.00	\$31.10	\$39,808.00	\$34.30	\$43,904.00	\$32.31	\$41,956.80	\$35.00	\$44,800.00	\$42.00	\$53,760.00
2.	Furnish & Install 6" Hydrant Lead	15 lin.ft.	\$45.00	\$675.00	\$30.70	\$460.50	\$26.20	\$393.00	\$27.57	\$413.55	\$33.00	\$495.00	\$30.00	\$450.00
3.	Furnish & Install Hydrant	3 ea.	\$3,270.00	\$9,810.00	\$3,154.00	\$9,462.00	\$2,962.00	\$8,886.00	\$3,042.12	\$9,126.36	\$3,300.00	\$9,900.00	\$3,300.00	\$9,900.00
4.	Furnish & Install 12" Gate Valve with Box	4 ea.	\$2,350.00	\$9,400.00	\$2,276.00	\$9,104.00	\$2,003.00	\$8,012.00	\$2,174.53	\$8,698.12	\$2,200.00	\$8,800.00	\$2,350.00	\$9,400.00
5.	Furnish & Install 6" Gate Valve with Box	3 ea.	\$930.00	\$2,790.00	\$926.00	\$2,778.00	\$884.00	\$2,652.00	\$892.84	\$2,678.52	\$880.00	\$2,640.00	\$950.00	\$2,850.00
6.	Furnish & Install 12" Bend	8 ea.	\$650.00	\$5,200.00	\$475.00	\$3,800.00	\$500.00	\$4,000.00	\$555.50	\$4,444.00	\$400.00	\$3,200.00	\$500.00	\$4,000.00
7.	Lower Existing 12" Water Main	1 ea.	\$3,477.55	\$3,477.55	\$1,212.00	\$1,212.00	\$6,900.00	\$6,900.00	\$3,787.50	\$3,787.50	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
8.	Furnish & Install 12" Sanitary Sewer	1,110 lin.ft.	\$30.00	\$33,300.00	\$31.77	\$35,264.70	\$30.30	\$33,633.00	\$28.52	\$31,657.20	\$36.00	\$39,960.00	\$35.00	\$38,850.00
9.	Furnish & Install Sanitary Manhole	45 vert.ft.	\$136.00	\$6,210.00	\$166.40	\$7,578.00	\$155.90	\$7,015.50	\$179.39	\$8,072.55	\$160.00	\$7,200.00	\$210.00	\$9,450.00
10.	Furnish & Install Sanitary Manhole Casting	3 ea.	\$655.00	\$1,965.00	\$397.00	\$1,191.00	\$652.00	\$1,956.00	\$597.92	\$1,793.76	\$600.00	\$1,800.00	\$385.00	\$1,155.00
11.	Furnish & Install 36" Storm Sewer (Class IV)	435 lin.ft.	\$59.00	\$25,665.00	\$62.40	\$27,144.00	\$57.49	\$25,008.15	\$57.90	\$25,186.50	\$64.00	\$27,840.00	\$59.00	\$25,665.00
12.	Furnish & Install 30" Storm Sewer (Class IV)	55 lin.ft.	\$54.00	\$2,970.00	\$47.85	\$2,631.75	\$46.93	\$2,581.15	\$49.74	\$2,735.70	\$52.50	\$2,887.50	\$46.00	\$2,530.00
13.	Furnish & Install 24" Storm Sewer (Class IV)	1,750 lin.ft.	\$41.00	\$71,750.00	\$40.45	\$70,787.50	\$40.23	\$70,402.50	\$40.00	\$70,000.00	\$43.00	\$75,250.00	\$42.00	\$73,500.00
14.	Furnish & Install 12" Inlet Lead	140 lin.ft.	\$30.00	\$4,200.00	\$35.30	\$4,942.00	\$30.25	\$4,235.00	\$32.80	\$4,592.00	\$30.00	\$4,200.00	\$24.00	\$3,360.00
15.	Furnish & Install Storm Manhole	53 vert.ft.	\$165.00	\$8,745.00	\$197.00	\$10,441.00	\$180.10	\$9,545.30	\$262.21	\$13,897.13	\$155.00	\$8,215.00	\$200.00	\$10,600.00
16.	Furnish & Install 6' Dia. Precast Storm Manhole	25 vert.ft.	\$420.00	\$10,500.00	\$383.00	\$9,575.00	\$351.10	\$8,777.50	\$312.82	\$7,820.50	\$560.00	\$14,500.00	\$455.00	\$9,375.00
17.	Furnish & Install Storm Manhole Casting	9 ea.	\$325.00	\$2,925.00	\$385.00	\$3,465.00	\$406.00	\$3,654.00	\$471.78	\$4,246.02	\$350.00	\$3,150.00	\$375.00	\$3,375.00
18.	Furnish & Install "E" Inlet w/Frame & Type 'C' Casting	6 ea.	\$1,325.00	\$7,950.00	\$1,441.00	\$8,646.00	\$1,322.00	\$7,932.00	\$1,347.99	\$8,087.94	\$1,550.00	\$9,300.00	\$1,600.00	\$9,600.00
19.	Furnish & Install & Remove Type "D-M" Inlet Protection	24 ea.	\$75.00	\$1,800.00	\$81.00	\$1,944.00	\$67.00	\$1,608.00	\$126.25	\$3,030.00	\$100.00	\$2,400.00	\$80.00	\$1,920.00
20.	Furnish & Install & Remove Silt Fence	3,400 lin.ft.	\$1.50	\$5,100.00	\$1.77	\$6,018.00	\$2.06	\$7,004.00	\$1.77	\$6,018.00	\$1.50	\$5,100.00	\$2.10	\$7,140.00
21.	Furnish & Install & Tracking Pad	2 ea.	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$555.00	\$1,110.00	\$674.00	\$1,348.00	\$656.50	\$1,313.00	\$819.25	\$1,638.50	\$500.00	\$1,000.00
22.	Contaminated Soil Removal	100 cu.yds.	\$10.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.01	\$1.00	\$0.01	\$1.00	\$3.03	\$303.00	\$10.00	\$1,000.00	\$5.00	\$500.00
23.	Furnish & Install Extra Stone Bedding	100 tons	\$10.00	\$1,000.00	\$0.01	\$1.00	\$0.01	\$1.00	\$12.12	\$1,212.00	\$0.01	\$1.00	\$5.00	\$500.00
				\$255,555.55		\$257,364.45		\$259,449.10		\$260,470.15		\$277,777.00		\$283,380.00

TOTAL ITEMS 1 THROUGH 23:

\* CORRECTED FIGURE

BID TABULATION

Item	Description	Qty./Unit	#7 - Peters Concrete Co. Unit Price/\$	Total/\$	#8 - Jossart Brothers, Inc. Unit Price/\$	Total/\$	#9 - Feaker & Sons Co., Inc. Unit Price/\$	Total/\$	#10 - Vinton Const. Co. Unit Price/\$	Total/\$	#11 - Van Straten Const. Co. Unit Price/\$	Total/\$
1.	Furnish & Install 12" Water Main	1,280 lin.ft.	\$33.40	\$42,752.00	\$36.00	\$46,080.00	\$43.00	\$55,040.00	\$40.56	\$51,942.40	\$34.00	\$43,520.00
2.	Furnish & Install 6" Hydrant Lead	15 lin.ft.	\$50.00	\$750.00	\$30.00	\$450.00	\$36.00	\$540.00	\$42.80	\$642.00	\$45.00	\$675.00
3.	Furnish & Install Hydrant	3 ea.	\$3,200.00	\$9,600.00	\$3,200.00	\$9,600.00	\$3,390.00	\$10,170.00	\$3,346.00	\$10,038.00	\$5,000.00	\$15,000.00
4.	Furnish & Install 12" Gate Valve with Box	4 ea.	\$2,250.00	\$9,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,360.00	\$9,440.00	\$2,353.00	\$9,412.00	\$3,000.00	\$12,000.00
5.	Furnish & Install 6" Gate Valve with Box	3 ea.	\$875.00	\$2,625.00	\$1,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$982.00	\$2,946.00	\$1,300.00	\$3,900.00
6.	Furnish & Install 12" Bend	8 ea.	\$400.00	\$3,200.00	\$450.00	\$3,600.00	\$500.00	\$4,000.00	\$570.00	\$4,560.00	\$650.00	\$5,200.00
7.	Lower Existing 12" Water Main	1 ea.	\$3,300.00	\$3,300.00	\$5,200.00	\$5,200.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$3,446.00	\$3,446.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00
8.	Furnish & Install 12" Sanitary Sewer	1,110 lin.ft.	\$30.50	\$33,855.00	\$35.00	\$38,850.00	\$49.00	\$54,390.00	\$39.56	\$43,933.80	\$37.00	\$41,070.00
9.	Furnish & Install Sanitary Manhole	45 vert.ft.	\$155.00	\$6,975.00	\$215.00	\$9,675.00	\$175.00	\$7,875.00	\$218.00	\$9,810.00	\$245.00	\$11,025.00
10.	Furnish & Install Sanitary Manhole Casting	3 ea.	\$675.00	\$2,025.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$385.00	\$1,155.00	\$368.00	\$1,104.00	\$700.00	\$2,100.00
11.	Furnish & Install 36" Storm Sewer (Class IV)	435 lin.ft.	\$68.20	\$29,667.00	\$69.00	\$30,015.00	\$69.00	\$30,015.00	\$85.28	\$37,096.80	\$75.00	\$32,625.00
12.	Furnish & Install 30" Storm Sewer (Class IV)	55 lin.ft.	\$60.00	\$3,300.00	\$60.00	\$3,300.00	\$58.00	\$3,190.00	\$65.40	\$3,597.00	\$70.00	\$3,850.00
13.	Furnish & Install 24" Storm Sewer (Class IV)	1,750 lin.ft.	\$56.92	\$99,610.00	\$49.00	\$85,750.00	\$51.00	\$89,250.00	\$61.80	\$108,150.00	\$65.00	\$113,750.00
14.	Furnish & Install 12" Inlet Lead	140 lin.ft.	\$31.50	\$4,410.00	\$40.00	\$5,600.00	\$37.00	\$5,180.00	\$41.00	\$5,740.00	\$45.00	\$6,300.00
15.	Furnish & Install Storm Manhole	53 vert.ft.	\$165.00	\$8,745.00	\$225.00	\$11,925.00	\$255.00	\$13,515.00	\$242.00	\$12,826.00	\$350.00	\$18,550.00
16.	Furnish & Install 6" Dia. Precast Storm Manhole	25 vert.ft.	\$495.00	\$12,375.00	\$485.00	\$12,125.00	\$500.00	\$7,500.00	\$453.00	\$11,325.00	\$450.00	\$11,250.00
17.	Furnish & Install Storm Manhole Casting	9 ea.	\$330.00	\$2,970.00	\$350.00	\$3,150.00	\$370.00	\$3,330.00	\$356.00	\$3,204.00	\$600.00	\$5,400.00
18.	Furnish & Install "E" Inlet w/Frame & Type 'C' Casting	6 ea.	\$1,490.00	\$8,940.00	\$1,750.00	\$10,500.00	\$1,800.00	\$10,800.00	\$1,362.00	\$8,172.00	\$1,450.00	\$8,700.00
19.	Furnish & Install and Remove Type "D-M" Inlet Protection	24 ea.	\$110.00	\$2,640.00	\$75.00	\$1,800.00	\$125.00	\$3,000.00	\$65.00	\$1,560.00	\$125.00	\$3,000.00
20.	Furnish & Install and Remove Silt Fence	3,400 lin.ft.	\$1.75	\$5,950.00	\$2.00	\$6,800.00	\$2.00	\$6,800.00	\$2.00	\$6,800.00	\$3.00	\$10,200.00
21.	Furnish & Install and Tracking Pad	2 ea.	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$750.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,250.00	\$2,500.00
22.	Contaminated Soil Removal	100 cu.yds.	\$4.00	\$400.00	\$15.00	\$1,500.00	\$10.00	\$1,000.00	\$8.50	\$850.00	\$1.00	\$100.00
23.	Furnish & Install Extra Stone Bedding	100 tons	\$10.00	\$1,000.00	10	\$1,000.00	12.5	\$1,250.00	\$12.00	\$1,200.00	\$1.00	\$100.00
				\$296,089.00	\$302,470.00	\$326,440.00	\$341,355.00					
TOTAL ITEMS 1 THROUGH 23:				\$296,089.00	\$302,470.00	\$326,440.00	\$341,355.00					